



ANNO DECIMO QUARTO

**GEORGI VI REGIS.**

A.D. 1950.

\*\*\*\*\*

**No. 34 of 1950.**

**An Act to amend the Pastoral Act, 1936-1948.**

*[Assented to 30th November, 1950.]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the " Pastoral Act Amendment Act, 1950 ".

(2) The Pastoral Act, 1936-1948, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the " Pastoral Act, 1936-1950 ".

(3) The Pastoral Act, 1936-1948, is hereinafter referred to as " the principal Act ".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 7—  
Additional member of board.

2. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the following subsection :—

(3) Notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, the Governor may from time to time appoint an additional member of the board and whilst any such person holds his office the board shall consist of four persons, but no person appointed pursuant to this subsection shall hold office for any period after the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and fifty-three.

The Governor may direct that the Public Service Act, 1936-1950, shall not apply with respect to the appointment of the additional member pursuant to this subsection and that the additional member shall not, as such, be subject to the Public Service Act, 1936-1950.

3. Section 42a of the principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the following subsection :—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 42a—

Lease of previously unoccupied land.

(3) In any case where it is proposed to grant a lease of land which is not south or east of the River Murray and part of the land has been previously leased as described in subsection (1) of this section and part of the land has not been previously so leased, the Minister, on the recommendation of the board, may direct that the lease shall, subject to the other provisions of this Act, be for a term of forty-two years.

4. (1) Subsection (1) of section 6 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the definition of "Commissioner" therein.

Amendments of principal Act consequential upon change of title of Minister.

(2) Subsection (1) of section 6 of the principal Act is amended by inserting therein after the definition of "lease" the following definition :—

"Minister" means the Minister of Lands :

(3) The principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands" in section 134 thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister";
- (b) by striking out the word "Commissioner" wherever it occurs in the principal Act (other than in section 134 thereof) and by inserting in lieu thereof in every case the word "Minister";
- (c) by striking out the word "Commissioner's" wherever it occurs in the principal Act and by inserting in lieu thereof in every case the word "Minister's".

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor.